

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Holly Berry,

Plaintiff,

v.

The United States,

Defendant.

No. 21-1017L
Judge Kathryn C. Davis
(e-filed: July 22, 2021)

**THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Background2

 I. The United States’ Acquisition of Land Into Trust for Indian Tribes.....2

 II. Indian Gaming on Trust Land.4

 III. Interior’s Acquisition of the Cherokee Springs Site.6

 IV. The Complaint’s Allegations.7

 A. Allegations Concerning the Casino’s Construction and
 Subsequent Flooding at the Berry Property.7

 B. Allegations Concerning the Nature of the Trust Relationship
 Between the United States and the Nation.8

 C. Ms. Berry’s Claims for Relief.9

Argument.....9

 I. Standard for Motions to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6).9

 II. The Court Must Dismiss the Complaint Because it is Premised on the
 United States’ Inaction and the Uncoerced Actions of a Private Party..... 10

 A. In Substance, the Amended Complaint Faults the United States
 Only for the Failure to Act. 11

 B. The Nation’s Actions Cannot Be Imputed to the United States
 Because the United States Did Not Control or Coerce the
 Nation Into Acting..... 12

 C. IGRA Does Not Create Any Enhanced Trust Duties Applicable
 to the Site..... 15

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	1, 13
<i>Alves v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bristol Bay Area Health Corp. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 251 (2013).....	6
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Comanche Nation of Oklahoma v. Zinke</i> , No. CIV-17-887-HE, 2017 WL 6551298, at (W.D. Okla. Nov. 13, 2017).....	5
<i>Dimare Fresh Inc. v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Fallini v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 554 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	10, 12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16
<i>Hydaburg Co-op Ass’n v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 64 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	3, 15
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4, 16
<i>Lac Courte Orielles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 783 (W.D. Wisc. 2003).....	16
<i>Lindsay v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	3
<i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas</i> , 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	3, 17

Navajo Nation v. United States,
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 1, 13

Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian Reservation v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 176 (1990)
..... 15

Rancheria v. Salazar, 881 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 16

Sac and Fox Nation v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Sebastian v. United States,
185 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 6

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 314 F. Supp. 2d 935 (D.S.D. 2004)..... 3

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 1, 10

Taylor v. United States,
959 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 10

Third Ave Assocs. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 10

Turney v. United States,
115 F. Supp. 457 (Ct. Cl. 1953) 13

United Keetoowah Band v. Oklahoma, 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 6

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 3

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206, 219 (1983)..... 3, 15

United States v. Sponenbarger,
308 U.S. 256, (1939)..... 10

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978) 3

Vizenor v. Babbitt, 927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1996) 16

Welty v. United States,
135 Fed. Cl. 538 (2017) 14

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 3, 15

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 4

25 U.S.C. § 2702 4, 12, 16

25 U.S.C. § 2703 4, 5, 14

25 U.S.C. § 2704 5

25 U.S.C. § 2706	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710	6
25 U.S.C. § 5108	2
25 U.S.C. § 5109	17
25 U.S.C. § 5123	13
42 U.S.C. § 4321–4370m-12.....	4
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 151.10	4
25 C.F.R. § 151.3	2, 13
25 C.F.R. § 292.4	5
25 C.F.R. § 502.3	5
25 C.F.R. § 502.4	5
25 C.F.R. § 573.3	6
25 C.F.R. § 573.4	6, 9
82 Fed. Reg. 37 (Aug. 11, 2017).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
